# 506541082 03/07/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6587860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVAN BOGDAN JOVANOVICH	11/04/2019
KAIWAN CHEAR	10/31/2019
BRUCE LEISZ	11/19/2019
DAVID EBERHART	11/20/2019
JOHN BASHKIN	10/28/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S2 GENOMICS, INC.
Street Address:	6712 PRESTON AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE D
City:	LIVERMORE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94551-9409

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15734128

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5105010567

Email: kethya@johnstorella.com
Correspondent Name: JOHN R. STORELLA
Address Line 1: STORELLA, P.C.

Address Line 2: 2625 ALCATRAZ AVENUE #197
Address Line 4: BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S2GEN-002-US-NTL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KETHYA TEUK
SIGNATURE:	/Kethya Teuk/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2021

PATENT REEL: 055515 FRAME: 0084

506541082

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=S2GEN-002.PCT\_Assign\_Executed#page1.tif

source=S2GEN-002.PCT\_Assign\_Executed#page2.tif

 $source = S2GEN-002.PCT\_Assign\_Executed \# page 3.t if$ 

source=S2GEN-002.PCT\_Assign\_Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055515 FRAME: 0085

PATENT	Docket Number: S2GEN-002.PCT			
WHEREAS, the undersigned:				
1. Stevan Bogdan JOVANOVICH Livermore, CA	2. Kaiwan CHEAR Livermore, CA	3. Bruce LEISZ San Jose, C		4. David EBERHART Santa Clara, CA
5. John BASHKIN Fremont, CA				
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), have in	vented certain new and	l useful improveme	ents in:	
METH	OD AND APPARATUS F	OR PROCESSING T	ISSUE SAMPLES	
For which a United States	patent application is ex	ecuted on even da	te herewith;	
For which Application No. Trademark Office;	was file	ed on	in the Unite	d States Patent and
For which Application No. Cooperation Treaty;	<u>PCT/US19/35097</u> was	filed on <u>June 1, 20</u>	<b>19</b> in the U.S. Re	eceiving Office of the Patent
For which Application No.	w	as filed on	in the	Patent Office; and/or
For which the Application No(h			ent issued on	as U.S. Patent
St., Suite D, Livermore, California S interest in and to said Application(s inventions, heretofore conceived, r collectively referred to as "Invention protection (hereinafter "Patent(s)" convention, agreement, protocol o	A4551, USA, (hereinafter) and the inventions dismade or discovered, whos"), and in and to any thereon granted in the treaty.  deration of good and value in the deration of good and value in the second second in the deration of good and value in the second in the secon	r "Assignee"), is de sclosed therein, an ether jointly or sev and all patents, inv e United States, for	esirous of acquiri d in and to all en verally, by said In ventor's certifica reign countries, o	nbodiments of the eventor(s) (hereinafter tes and other forms of
1. Said Inventor(s) do her	_	r and convey unto	said Assignee th	e entire right, title and

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions, including the right to claim priority to said Invention(s); (b) in and to all rights to all United States and corresponding non-United States patent applications and Patent(s), including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on said Inventions in the United States, in any foreign country, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including each and every application filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any said Application(s); and (d) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, supplemental examination or extension of any of said Patent(s).
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title, and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Invention(s); (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patents(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving

Page **1** of **3** 

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

Docket Number: S2GEN-002.PCT

said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 6. "I hereby grant Assignee or Assignee's attorney the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."
- 7. This Assignment may be executed and delivered electronically, and may be executed in two or more counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signature of more than one party, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

1.
Signature:
Name: Stevan Bogdan JOVANOVICH

Date: 11 / 04 / 2019

2.
Signature:
Name: Kaiwan CHEAR

Date: 10 / 31 / 2019

3.
Signature:
Name: Bruce LEISZ

Date:

4.
Signature:
Name: David EBERHART

Date:

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

Docket Number: S2GEN-002.PCT

said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 6. "I hereby grant Assignee or Assignee's attorney the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."
- 7. This Assignment may be executed and delivered electronically, and may be executed in two or more counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signature of more than one party, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

1. Signature:	3. Signature: Sunk Land
Name: Stevan Bogdan JOVANOVICH	Name: Bruce LEISZ
Date:	Date: 11 / 19 / 2019
2.	4.
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Kaiwan CHEAR	Name: David EBERHART
Date:	Date: 11 / 20 / 2019

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

Docket Number: S2GEN-002.PCT

5.

Signature:

Name: John BASHKIN

Date: 10 / 28 / 2019

Accepted by:

Assignee: S2 Genomics, Inc.

Signature: Tank

Name: Stevan Bogdan Jovanovich

Title: President/CEO

Date: 11 / 04 / 2019